
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:  

John Armstrong, Democratic Services Manager 
Tel: 01483 444102 

 

 
 

18 September 2017 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the EXECUTIVE to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey GU2 4BB on TUESDAY 26 
SEPTEMBER 2017 at 7.30 pm (please note later start time) 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 

MEMBERS OF THE EXECUTIVE 
 

Chairman:  
Councillor Paul Spooner  

(Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Planning and Regeneration) 
 

Vice-Chairman: 
Councillor Matt Furniss  

(Deputy Leader of the Council and Lead Councillor for Infrastructure and Governance)  
 

Councillor David Bilbé, Lead Councillor for Economic Development and Tourism 
Councillor Richard Billington, Lead Councillor for Rural Economy, Countryside, Parks and Leisure 

Councillor Philip Brooker, Lead Councillor for Housing and Environment 
Councillor Geoff Davis, Lead Councillor for Special Projects and Social Enterprise 
Councillor Graham Ellwood, Lead Councillor for Licensing and Community Safety 

Councillor Michael Illman, Lead Councillor for Finance and Asset Management 
Councillor Nikki Nelson-Smith, Lead Councillor for Social Welfare, Heritage and the Arts 

Councillor Iseult Roche, Lead Councillor for Project Aspire, Health, Safeguarding and Sport 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE  

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website.  The 
whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the 
footage will be on the website for six months.   
 
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded.  
By entering the Council Chamber, you are also consenting to being recorded and to the possible
[...]
artnership with others and providing 
first class services that give our society value for money, now and for the future. 
 

 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
ITEM 
NO. 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

2   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 

 In accordance with the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, a councillor is required to 
disclose at the meeting any disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) that they may 
have in respect of any matter for consideration on this agenda.  Any councillor 
with a DPI must not participate in any discussion or vote regarding that matter 
and they must also withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration 
of the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, the councillor must notify the Monitoring 
Officer of the details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting.  
 

3   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 18 July 2017.  
 

4   * RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND FRAMEWORK 2017 (Pages 11 - 24) 
 

5   * GUILDFORD BOROUGH PLANNING CONTRIBUTIONS SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT UPDATE 2017 (Pages 25 - 178) 
 

6   TOWN TWINNING AND INTERNATIONAL RELATIONSHIPS (Pages 179 - 190) 
 

7   TIMETABLE OF COUNCIL AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2018-19 (Pages 191 - 194) 
 

 
Key Decisions: 
Any item on this agenda that is marked with an asterisk is a key decision.  The Council’s 
Constitution defines a key decision as an executive decision which is likely to result in expenditure 
or savings of at least £200,000 or which is likely to have a significant impact on two or more 
wards within the Borough.   
 
Under Regulation 9 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012, whenever the Executive intends to take a key decision, 
a document setting out prescribed information about the key decision including: 
  

 the date on which it is to be made,  

 details of the decision makers, 

 a list of the documents to be submitted to the Executive in relation to the matter,   

 how copies of such documents may be obtained    
 
must be available for inspection by the public at the Council offices and on the Council’s website 
at least 28 clear days before the key decision is to be made.  The relevant notice in respect of the 
key decisions to be taken at this meeting was published as part of the Forward Plan on 29 August 
2017. 
 
 
 

1  
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE 
18 July 2017 

* Councillor Paul Spooner (Chairman) 
* Councillor Matt Furniss (Vice-Chairman) 

 
  Councillor David Bilbé 
* Councillor Richard Billington 
* Councillor Philip Brooker 
* Councillor Geoff Davis 
  

* Councillor Graham Ellwood 
* Councillor Michael Illman 
   Councillor Nikki Nelson-Smith  
* Councillor Iseult Roche 

*Present 
 
Councillors Adrian Chandler, Angela Gunning, Nigel Kearse, Susan Parker, Caroline Reeves, 
and Tony Rooth were also in attendance. 
 
 

EX25   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Bilbé and Nikki Nelson-Smith. 
 

EX26   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 

There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

EX27   MINUTES  
 

The Executive approved the minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2017.  The Chairman 
signed the minutes. 
  

EX28   BUDGET ASSUMPTIONS FOR BUSINESS PLANNING 2018-19 TO 2021-22  
 

The Executive considered a report which set out the suggested parameters that officers would 
use to prepare the 2018-19 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) outline 
budgets and projections for the following three years to 2021-22.  These parameters were the 
level of: 

  
(a)     general  inflation to be assumed in expenditure budgets (excluding any increases of a 

contractual nature) 
(b)     pay award to be assumed in the preparation of the salary budgets 
(c)     increase in income to be achieved from fees and charges  
(d)     council tax and council tax base increase 
(e)     housing rent increase 
(f)      business rates increase 
(g)     government grant predictions 

  
Setting parameters for the whole of the plan period was beneficial in the calculation of 
projections over the medium term.  Officers therefore proposed working assumptions to use in 
the preparation of the outline budget for 2018-19 and projections for the following three years.  
  
The Executive noted that the assumptions would result in a deficit between projected income 
and expenditure of £7.1 million over the period 2018-19 to 2021-22. To address this shortfall, 
officers would continue to identify savings, efficiencies and additional income as part of the 
business planning process.  In addition, the Council was pursuing a programme of 
transformation to ensure a financially sustainable future based on: 

  

Page 1

Agenda item number: 3



 
 

 
 

(a)     Commercial / traded services 
(b)     Asset investment 
(c)     Fundamental service reviews including possible alternative service delivery models 

where appropriate. 
  

Over the coming months, officers would identify the specific actions and projects required to 
deliver their services and address the deficit. 
 
Having considered the report, the Executive  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the budget assumptions summarised in the table below and detailed in the report 
submitted to the Executive be used in the preparation of the 2018-19 outline budget and for 
medium term financial planning purposes:  
  

  2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

General Inflation 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 

Payroll  2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 

Income 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 

Council Tax increase 
  

£5 (approx 
3.3%) 

£5 (approx 
3.3%) 

1.9% 1.9% 

Business Rates 
Inflation 

3% 3% 2% 2% 

Revenue Support 
Grant (RSG)  

No RSG No RSG No RSG No RSG 

Council Tax Base 
Increase (New 
homes) 

0.56% 0.73% 0.80% 1.07% 

Housing Rents 1% reduction 1% reduction CPI for 
planning 
purposes 

CPI for 
planni
[...]
mself and including 
interested members of the task and finish group. 
  
The Executive therefore 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
(1)     That all four recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny task and finish group be taken 

forward collectively by a single group, which shall be an Executive working group, to be 
chaired by the Lead Councillor for Licensing and Community Safety.   

  
(2)     That the working group referred to in paragraph (1) above shall include the members of the 

Overview and Scrutiny task and finish group, namely: 
  
Cllr Nigel Kearse 
Cllr Marsha Moseley 
Cllr Jo Randall 
Cllr Caroline Reeves 
Cllr Pauline Searle 

  
and such other councillors, and other persons, as the Lead Councillor deems appropriate. 
  

(3)     That the working group’s terms of reference be approved at its first meeting. 
  
Reasons for Decision: 

        To comply with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 12 (c). 

        To avoid duplication and ensure a co-ordinated approach, and deliver an effective 
response to the issues and proposals discussed in the Overview and Scrutiny report.   

  
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 9.32 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 

Page 10

Agenda item number: 3



 

 
 

 

 

 

Executive Report 

Report of Chief Internal Auditor 

Author: Joan Poole 

Tel: 01483 444854 

Email: joan.poole@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Matt Furniss 

Tel: 07891 022206 

Email: matt.furniss@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 26 September 2017 

Risk Management Strategy and Framework 2017 

 

Executive summary 
 
The Executive is requested to consider the draft Risk Management Strategy and 
Framework 2017, attached as Appendix 1 to this report.  At its meeting held on 27 July 
2017, the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee also considered this matter 
and commended the adoption of the Strategy and Framework to the Executive. 
 
Recommendation to the Executive 
 
That the Risk Management Strategy and Framework 2017 be adopted, subject to: 

  
(a)    the inclusion in Step 8: Review, Report and Monitor of the requirement for an 

annual report to be presented to the Corporate Governance and Standards 
Committee reviewing progress on the management of risk within the Council 
generally and monitoring future progress against the Strategy and Framework; and 

  
(b)    the inclusion in the corporate report template of a separate section on “Risk 

Management Implications” 
 

Reason for Recommendation:  
To ensure that there is a system for effective monitoring, development and operation of 
risk management in the Council. 
 

 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1. To ask the Executive to consider and adopt the new draft Risk Management 

Strategy and Framework 2017, which is attached as Appendix 1.    
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda item number: 4



 

 
 

 

 

 

2. Strategic Priorities 
 
2.1. Effective risk management supports the Council’s priority of providing efficient, cost 

effective and quality public services that give the community value for money and 
comply with legislation and best practice. 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 Risk management is an integral part of our governance framework but it is an 

everyday occurrence within services, whether the decision making process is 
formal or informal.  This report was considered initially by the Corporate Governance 
and Standards Committee, at its meeting on 27 July 2017, as its terms of reference 
includes ‘monitoring the effective development and operation of risk management and 
corporate governance in the Council’.   
 

3.2 Risk is not just about identifying negative events it is also about identifying the 
positives and the opportunities within day-to-day service delivery or projects.  This 
has become more relevant and important given the Council’s ambitious Corporate 
Plan, the financial pressures that we are facing and our desire to look for income 
generating business opportunities.  It is also sound business practice.    

   
3.3       The Council’s objectives for risk and opportunity management are to: 

 
(i) embed risk and opportunity management into the culture of the Council 
 
(ii) embed the culture of risk and opportunity management at a strategic 

and operational level and within all projects and partnerships 
 
(iii) identify and manage the key risks and opportunities facing the Council  
 
(iv) maximise the opportunities for achieving the corporate objectives and 

minimise the risks of service failure 
 

(v) learn from opportunity outcomes and risk failures to improve 
awareness and our systems and processes. 
 

(vi) use risk and opportunity management to support the decision-making 
processes - both strategic and operational 
 

(vii) comply with our legal obligations and ensure that effective risk and 
opportunity management arrangements are in place to support the 
Annual Governance Statement and the overall governance 
framework of the Council. 

 
3.4 Risk management is designed to ensure that the key risks and the 

opportunities relating to our corporate objectives are identified and managed. 
Failure to do so could have a significant impact on our performance and our 
ability to achieve our stated objectives.  However, we cannot eradicate every 
risk and to try to do so would mean that the organisation would not change or 
move forward.   The challenge for us is to achieve high performing, innovative 
services through the sensible management of risk and opportunity. 

Page 12

Agenda item number: 4



 

 
 

 

 

 

 
Corporate Governance and Standards Committee – 27 July 2017 
 

3.5 As mentioned in paragraph 3.1, this matter was considered by the Committee 
on 27 July.  The Committee commended to the Executive the adoption of the 
Risk Management Strategy and Framework 2017, subject to the following 
comments: 

  
(a)    the inclusion in Step 8: Review, Report and Monitor of the requirement for 

an annual report to be presented to the Corporate Governance and 
Standards Committee reviewing progress on the management of risk within 
the Council generally and monitoring future progress against the Strategy 
and Framework; and 

  
(b)    the inclusion in the corporate report template of a separate section on “Risk 

Management Implications” 
 
3.6 The Committee’s comments in (a) and (b) in the above paragraph have been 

incorporated into the recommendation in this report. 
 
4. Financial Implications 

 
4.1 There are no financial implications arising from the adoption of the Strategy. 
 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 There are no legal implications arising from the adoption of the Strategy. 
 
6. Human Resources 
 
6.1 There are no Human Resource issues arising from the adoption of the Strategy.   
 
7. Conclusion 
 
7.1 The last year has been a time of change and challenge for the Council and this 

looks set to continue.  Risk management is an important element in our 
performance framework to ensure that we manage the existing risks and identify 
and deal with the emerging risks.   We have responded well to recent financial 
challenges but given the current pressures on the Council and greater 
expectations from our customers and residents, we have to maximise our 
opportunities to deliver cost-effective, efficient and innovative services while 
minimising and managing the risks. 

 
8. Background Papers 
  
 None 
 
9. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1: Draft Risk Management Strategy and Framework 2017 

Page 13

Agenda item number: 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Draft Risk Management Strategy and 
Framework 2017 

 
“Successful organisations are not afraid to take risks; Unsuccessful organisations 
take risks without understanding them.” 
Resources 

Guildford Borough Council Risk Management Policy  
 
Risk management is an integral part of good management and governance and the Council 
has a legal duty to have risk management arrangements in place.  The Council’s approach 
to managing risk is explained in this 
[...]
uildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Paul Spooner 

Tel: 07970 953232 

Email: paul.spooner@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 26 September 2017 

Guildford Borough Planning Contributions 
Supplementary Planning Document update 2017 

Executive Summary 
 
Guildford Borough Planning Contributions Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
update 2017 has been prepared to supersede the Planning Contributions SPD 2011, 
which is now dated due to changes in national law and policy since its adoption. The 
SPD provides guidance on application of the Local Plan 2003 policies that relate to 
planning contributions.  
 
Recommendation to Executive 
 
That the Guildford Borough Planning Contributions Supplementary Planning Document 
(SPD) update 2017, as set out in Appendix 1, be adopted as an update and 
replacement for the 2011 SPD, which is hereby revoked.  

 
Reason for Recommendation:  
To provide up-to-date advice to applicants for planning permission in order to assist in  
securing supporting infrastructure and mitigate any harm arising from planned 
developments through determining planning applications or appeals.  
  

 
1 Purpose of Report   

 
1.1 This report requests that the Executive adopts the Planning Contributions SPD 

2017. The report summarises the reasons for updating the Planning 
Contributions SPD 2011, which include aligning it with current national legislation 
and planning policy, as well as other Guildford Borough Council (GBC) 
strategies.  

 

Page 25

Agenda item number: 5

mailto:paul.spooner@guildford.gov.uk


 
 

 
 

2 Strategic Priorities 
 
2.1  The adoption of an updated Planning Contributions SPD will help increase 

transparency and certainty for people in making planning applications.  The 
updated SPD will help to ensure that developments contribute to all Corporate 
Plan themes, particularly focusing on delivering “Our Infrastructure”, in securing 
sustainable transport, utilities connections, and affordable housing to accompany 
n
[...]
bough@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Matt Furniss 

Tel: 07891 022206 

Email: matt.furniss@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 26 September 2017 

Twinning and International Relationships 

Executive Summary 
 
We established a Town Twinning Working Group under the chairmanship of the Deputy 
Leader of the Council in September 2016 to review our existing twinning and other 
international links and to consider opportunities for potential new relationships. 
 
Arising from the Group’s work, we are recommending that we should be more proactive 
in supporting the objectives of our existing twinning agreement with Freiburg.  Whilst the 
report seeks the formal termination of a little known twinning agreement with Bar-le-Duc 
in France, we are also seeking authority to progress new international relationships with 
the French city of Versailles and Dongying in China. 
 
Recommendation to Executive 
 
The Executive is asked to recommend to Council (10 October 2017): 
 

(1) That proposed work to develop and strengthen our existing relationship with 
Freiburg, referred to in this report, be supported. 

 
(2) That the twinning arrangement with Bar-le-Duc be formally ended. 
 
(3) That discussions to progress the establishment of a new formal twinning 

agreement with Versailles be supported. 
 
(4) That the Leader and Managing Director be authorised to sign a proposed 

partnership agreement with Dongying, as set out in Appendix 1 to this report. 
 
Reason for Recommendation:  
To develop new international relationships and enhance existing twinning arrangements 
to maximise the benefits for Guildford residents. 
  

 

Page 179

Agenda item number: 6



 
 

 
 

1.  Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report invites the Executive to consider proposals to enhance and strengthen the 
existing twinning arrangement with Freiburg and to agree potential new international 
partnerships that would benefit Guildford.  

 
2. Strategic Priorities 
 
2.1 The focus of this report i
[...]
s, designated as UNESCO World 
Heritage sites.  The city is known historically for numerous treaties, including the 
Treaty of Paris which ended the American Revolutionary War and the Treaty of 
Versailles.  Versailles was the de facto capital of France for over 100 years (1682 
to 1789), before becoming the cradle of the French Revolution. 

 
6.3 With a population of nearly 86,000, Versailles is located in the western suburbs of 

the French capital, approximately 10 miles from the centre of Paris.  The city has a 
largely service-based economy and, unsurprisingly, is a major tourist destination. 

 
6.4 The Town Twinning Working Group is excited about the potential opportunity to 

develop a new twinning relationship with such a prestigious partner.  Discussions 
have continued through the British Embassy and we have identified the following 
areas as priorities for cooperation: 

 
(a) developing business links between Guildford and Versailles; 

 
(b) sharing ideas about how the authorities work with their business communities; 
 
(c) tourism promotion; 
 
(d) arts and culture (exchanges and collaboration etc.); and 
 
(e) links between schools and universities. 

 
6.5  Although at an early stage, we hope to hold direct discussions with Versailles in the 

near future about taking forward a formal twinning agreement. 
 
7. Dongying, China  
 
7.1 With its extraordinary economic growth in recent decades, it is impossible to think 

about developing new international relationships without considering China.  As 
China has emerged as a global power, there are new opportunities for partnerships 
between British and Chinese towns and cities to develop and flourish.  There are 
many potential mutual benefits in terms of trade, investment and through the 
exchange of knowledge and ideas. 

 
7.2 Building on existing links between the Universities of Surrey and Dongying, the 

opportunity has been taken to explore the establishment of a formal relationship 

Page 184

Agenda item number: 6



 
 

 
 

with Dongying City in China.  The Town Twinning Working Group identified a 
number of potential benefits: 

 
(a) To develop deeper understanding between Chinese and British cultures, 

including through the development of cultural and educational links between 
Guildford and Dongying. 
 

(b) To exchange knowledge and expertise in a variety of fields ranging from 
medicine, science to planning. 

 
(c) To build on the established links between the University of Surrey and 

Dongying. 
 
(d) To promote access to Chinese markets by local businesses, including by 

connecting key decision-makers in Guildford and Dongying and through trade 
visits. 

 
(e) To promote Guildford and the UK as a destination for investment. 
 
(f) To promote Guildford as a tourist destination. 
 
(g) To raise the international profile of Guildford. 

 
7.3 Given the logistical issues, we consider that any links developed with Dongying are 

more likely to be focused on businesses and institutions rather than the exchanges 
between local groups and clubs familiar to our relationship with Freiburg.  
Therefore, to reflect this distinction and whilst not diminishing its significance in any 
way, we are proposing that a link with Dongying be taken forward in the form of a 
partnership agreement. 

 
7.4 Whilst the potential benefits of an agreement may focus on economic links, time 

and traditional values such as hospitability and reciprocity will still be crucial to build 
a trusting relationship between Guildford and Dongying.  Cultural and friendly 
exchanges will help build a relationship that is conducive to economic 
collaborations.  Such exchanges will also enable both sides to establish a better 
understanding of the potential for cooperation. 

 
7.5 To this end, we welcomed a delegation from Dongying to Guildford on 17 July 2017 

to discuss areas of cooperation and signed an expression of interest to develop a 
formal partnership agreement.  Foll
[...]


 

Guildford Borough and Dongying City recognise that they have 

great potential for cooperation to deliver mutual benefits.  

 

This partnership agreement signals the intention of Guildford 

Borough and Dongying City to enhance the understanding and 

friendship between their places and people. 

 

On the basis of equality and mutual benefit, Guildford Borough and 

Dongying City will seek to promote people-to-people friendly 

exchanges, economic and trade interflow and cooperation in the 

science and technology, energy, culture, tourism, sports, health 

care and education and other relevant fields. 

 

This agreement has been made in both the Chinese and English 

languages, with both texts being equally authentic.   
 
 

Leader and Managing Director  Representative of Dongying      

Guildford Borough Council  The People’s Republic of China  

United Kingdom  
 

 

…………………………………… …………………………………… 

…………………………………… 

 

 

Date: ……………………………  

 

 Page 189

Agenda item number: 6

http://www.guildford.gov.uk/home


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Executive Report 

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Director of Resources 

Author: John Armstrong 

Tel: 01483 444102 

Email: john.armstrong@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Matt Furniss 

Tel: 07891 022206 

Email: matt.furniss@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 26 September 2017 

 

Draft Timetable of Council and  
Committee Meetings for 2018-19 

 

Recommendation to Executive:  
 
The Executive is asked to recommend that Council (10 October 2017) approves the 
proposed timetable of Council and Committee meetings for the 2018-19 municipal 
year, as set out in Appendix 1 to this report. 

 
Reason for Recommendation: 
To assist with the preparation of individual committee work programmes. 
 

 
1.  Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To adopt a timetable of Council and Committee meetings for the 2018-19 

municipal year.   
 

2.  Strategic Framework 
 
2.1 Adoption of a timetable of  meetings will en

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

27 

EXECUTIVE 
26 September 2017 

 
* Councillor Paul Spooner (Chairman) 

* Councillor Matt Furniss (Vice-Chairman) 
 

* Councillor David Bilbé 
* Councillor Richard Billington 
* Councillor Philip Brooker 
* Councillor Geoff Davis 

  Councillor Graham Ellwood 
* Councillor Michael Illman 
* Councillor Nikki Nelson-Smith 
* Councillor Iseult Roche 

 
*Present 

 
Councillors Angela Gunning, David Reeve and Caroline Reeves were also in attendance. 
 

EX37   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Graham Ellwood. 
 

EX38   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 

There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

EX39   MINUTES  
 

The Executive approved the minutes of the meeting held on 18 July 2017.   The Chairman 
signed the minutes. 
 

EX40   RISK MANAGEMENT STRATEGY AND FRAMEWORK 2017  
 

The Executive considered a report on the draft Risk Management Strategy and Framework 
2017.  The Executive noted that the Strategy and Framework would be reported on an annual 
basis to the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee who had commended its 
adoption at its meeting held on 27 July 2017.  Effective risk management was an integral part of 
the Council’s governance framework. 
  
Having considered the report, the Executive  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Risk Management Strategy and Framework 2017 be adopted, subject to: 
  

(1)   the inclusion in Step 8: Review, Report and Monitor of the requirement for an annual 
report to be presented to the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee 
reviewing progress on the management of risk within the Council generally and 
monitoring future progress against the Strategy and Framework; and 
  

(2)   the inclusion in the corporate report template of a separate section on “Risk 
Management Implications” 

  
Reason for Decision: 
To ensure that there is a system for effective monitoring, development and operation of risk 
management in the Council. 
  
 



 
 

 
 

28 

EX41   GUILDFORD BOROUGH PLANNING CONTRIBUTIONS SUPPLEMENTARY 
PLANNING DOCUMENT UPDATE 2017  
 

The Executive considered a report outlining the Guildford Borough Planning Contributions 
Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 2017 update which had been prepared to supersede 
the Planning Contributions SPD 2011.  The changes to the SPD would include up to date 
reference to legislation, policy and guidance across government. 
  
The updated SPD also included minor changes to thresholds and obligations in relation to 
affordable housing, sustainable design and construction, open space, public art, SANGs, CCTV 
and education.  The Executive considered that the adoption of an updated Planning 
Contributions SPD would help increase transparency and certainty for applicants when 
submitting planning applications. 
  
Having considered the report, the Executive therefore 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Guildford Borough Planning Contributions Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 
update 2017, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report submitted to the Executive, be adopted as 
an update and replacement for the 2011 SPD, which is hereby revoked. 
  
Reason for Decision: 
To provide up-to-date advice to applicants for planning permission in order to assist in securing 
supporting infrastructure and mitigate any harm arising from planned developments through 
determining planning applications or appeals. 
  

EX42   TOWN TWINNING AND INTERNATIONAL RELATIONSHIPS  
 

The Executive considered a report recommending that the Council’s existing twinning 
agreement with Freiburg was strengthened, that the Council’s current twinning arrangement 
with Bar-le-Duc, in France was formally terminated and that new international relationships 
were sought with the French city of Versailles and Dongying in China. 
  
The Executive received a verbal update from the Lead Councillor for Infrastructure and 
Governance on how the proposed twinning arrangements, specifically with Dongying and 
Versailles would build new international relationships for Guildford promoting technology, 
science, medicine, artificial intelligence, business and tourism. The Executive noted that these 
recommendations had derived from the cross-party Town Twinning Working Group established 
in September 2016.   
  
Guildford was formally twinned with Freiberg in 1979.  Whilst good cultural relationships had 
been established by the Guildford-Freiburg Association, it was felt that economic, tourism and 
business links could be more proactively sought by the Council.   
  
The Executive noted that the twinning between Guildford and Bar-le-Duc, France established in 
1958, was less well known and had not been pursued.  To that end, it was therefore 
recommended that the twinning between the two towns was terminated. 
  
The British Embassy had recommended that Guildford as a possible suitable UK twin with 
Versailles.  The Town Twinning Working Group had identified a number of areas as priorities 
for co-operation, including the development of business links, promotion of tourism, arts and 
culture and developing links between schools and universities.   
  
The Executive recognised the global significance of China given its exponential economic 
growth in recent decades.  Building on existing links between the Universities of Surrey and 



 
 

 
 

29 

Dongying, the opportunity had been taken to explore the establishment of a formal relationship 
with Dongying City in China.  The Town Twinning Working Group had identified a number of 
potential benefits in terms of developing cultural, educational, business and tourism links with 
Dongying.   
  
In relation to the existing link between Guildford and Mukono in Uganda, the Executive 
commended its continuation and the good work undertaken so far, delivering many successful 
projects for the Mukono community.   
  
The Executive also considered concerns raised in relation to the proposed relationship with 
Dongying, China, specifically; 
  

        what Guildford had in common with such a vast city with a population of 200,000 and an 
industry driven by oil;   
  

The Executive considered that there were many similarities between Guildford and Dongying, 
especially in terms of the pursuit of scientific and technological advancements in industry and 
business.  Advancements in medical technology and the sharing of that knowledge would only 
be of benefit to Guildford residents and the known problems of an increasingly ageing 
population.  

  

        How would the Council benefit and how would the return on investment be measured?  
Return on investment would be measured over time and would not be formally monitored by 
performance indicators and had not been applied to other twinning or links pursued by the 
Council.    
  

        Would the Executive councillors be using any of their own monies for travelling to 
Dongying? 
  

The visit to Dongying was necessary to establish the working relationship moving forward and 
any travel costs had been kept to a minimum.   
  

        Surrey County Council had withdrawn their funding of adult social care services and 
therefore would any spare monies be better spent on this? 

  
The Executive did not comment on the decisions made by Surrey County Council in relation to 
the spending on the provision of Social Care Services. 
  
In order to promote and forge new international relationships with Dongying and Versailles that 
will be of benefit to Guildford, the Executive 
  
RECOMMEND: 
  
(1)         That proposed work to develop and strengthen our existing relationship with Freiburg, 

referred to in the report submitted to the Executive, be supported. 
  
(2)         That the twinning arrangement with Bar-le-Duc be formally ended. 
  
(3)         That discussions to progress the establishment of a new formal twinning agreement with 

Versailles be supported. 
  
(4)         That the Leader and Managing Director be authorised to sign a proposed partnership 

agreement with Dongying, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 
  
Reason for Recommendation: 
To develop new international relationships and enhance existing twinning arrangement to 
maximise the benefits for Guildford residents. 



 
 

 
 

30 

EX43   TIMETABLE OF COUNCIL AND COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2018-19  
 

The Executive, having considered the draft timetable of Council and committee meetings for the 
2018-19 municipal year,  
  
RECOMMEND: 
  
That the proposed timetable of Council and Committee meetings for the 2018-19 municipal 
year, as set out in Appendix 1 to the report submitted to the Executive, be approved. 
  
Reason for Recommendation: 
To assist with the preparation of individual committee work programmes. 
  
  
 
 
The meeting finished at 8.10 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


